

CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Thursday, February 22, 2018

COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

AD 04

SMITH-JAMES, Patsy, Agent Higbee's MKE LLC 1806 15th Av

South Milwaukee, WI 53172

You are requested to attend a hearing which is to be held in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall on:

Tuesday, March 06, 2018 at 11:15 AM

Regarding: Your Class B Tavern, Public Entertainmen mises, and Food Dealer License Renewal Applications with Change of Entertainment Adding 12 Concerns as agent for "Higbee's MKE LLC" for "District IV" at 628 N Water St.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: The recommendation of the committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Notice for applicants with
warrants or unpaid fines:Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the
above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the
granting/denial of your application.

Failure to appear at this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants must appear only in person or by an attorney. Corporate or Limited Liability applicants must appear only by the agent designated on the application or by an attorney. Partnership applicants must appear by a partner listed on the application or by an attorney. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should bring an interpreter with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

You may examine the application file at this office during regular business hours prior to the hearing date. inquiries regarding this matter may be directed to the person whose signature appears below.

Limited parking for persons attending meetings in City Hall is available at reduced rates (5 hour limit) at the Milwaukee Center on the southwest corner of East Kilbourn and North Water Street. Parking tickets must be validated in the first floor information booth in City Hall.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK Jen let BY:

Jessica Celella License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this notice, please contact the License Division at (414) 286-2238.

200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukee, WI 53202. <u>www.milwaukee.gov/license</u> Phone: (414) 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057 Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSING

CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS SYNOPSIS

DATE: 02/07/2018 LICENSE TYPE: Class B Tavern New: RENEWAL:

No. 269407 Application Date: 02/01/2018

License Location: 628 N Water St Business Name: The District

Licensee/Applicant: SMITH-JAMES, Patsy (Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 08/30/1942

Home Address: 1806 15th Av City: South Milwaukee Home Phone:

State: WI Zip Code: 53172

This report is written by Police Officer David Novak, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

- On 11/02/2017 at 2:01am officers investigated a shots fired Complaint in the area of E. Mason St and N. Broadway St. While on scene a shooting victim arrived at St Mary's Hospital. The investigation revealed the victim was at the District Night Club earlier with a group of friends. During the night an unknown subject bought her a drink. The same subject later touched her breast. After closing the situation escalated outside which resulted in shots being fired by both parties. The District was cooperative with the officers and provided video surveillance footage. The District pats down all patrons prior to them being allowed inside and the subjects involved had obtained their guns from their cars.
- 2. On 11/13/2018 officers investigated a Battery DV that started at 628 N. Water St in line waiting for the District Bar. The victim was in line with the suspect who was kicked out of the line by security for smoking and a dress code violation. The victim and suspect walked off and the suspect hit the victim in the head. The victim asked security to help her get her keys from the suspect but they refused stating she would need the Police to do that. The victim then leaves the scene. The tavern supplied video to the officers.
- 3. On 12/14/2017 at 3:07am a subject went to District One to report an incident that occurred at The District, 628 N. Water St. The victim stated she was standing at the bar when a subject came up behind her and pulled up her skirt exposing her underwear. She reported the incident to security who confronted the subject and kicked him out. The victim observed him return at closing time and be allowed back in the bar. The officer made attempts to follow up at the tavern but it was closed.

4. On 01/09/2018 a meeting was held at District 1 regarding incidents at The District, 628 N. Water St. Captain Rowe suggested an ID scanner and a staggered or early release to avoid problems with 618Live closing at the same time. Security cameras were discussed. The applicant stated she has 6 cameras inside and 2-3 outside. She stated the footage is saved for 7 days. The applicant was reminded to call the Police when incidents occur. She stated she has hired a new General Manager but he doesn't have his manager's license yet.

.

i

.

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

1

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

18-018 55t. GB.

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

ę 1

TO: Captain of police Diana Rowe			
Business Name: District IV Address of Licensed Premises: 628 N V Business Phone: 414 614 7349	District: 1		
Violation / 🛄 Incident #	Date of incide	ent: 01/09/2018	
Licensee or Manager on premises at time	e of violation / incident? 🔲 Yes	🗌 No	
Licensee cooperative? 🔲 Yes 🔲 No	(if no, explain in narrative section)	
Licensee Notified by Officer: Thomas K	line	Date: 01/09/2018	Time: 10:00 a.m.
Licensee or Agent's Name: Smith, Pat Home Address: 1806 15 th Ave South	sy J I Milwaukee, WI 53172		Date of Birth: 08/30/1952 Home Phone: 414 614 7349
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number:			Date of Birth: Home Phone:
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:			Date of Birth: Home Phone:
Licensed Person / Public Pass. Vehicle, e Home Address: Class D License Number:	tc.:		Date of Birth: Home Phone:
VIOLATION/INCIDENT - DE	SCRIBE FACTS AND CIRC	UMSTANCES IN N	ARRATIVE SECTION
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violation & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Investigating Officer: Thomas Kline	Distrie	ct / Bureau: 1	Date: 01/24/2018
Commanding Office	ər		Date
	DISPOSITION - FOR LICENS		

Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Judge	Date
····			·····	
				·
	<u></u>		<u> </u>	<u> </u>
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
				

This report submitted by P.O. Thomas Kline, District One, Community Liaison Officer.

On Tuesday, January 9th, 2018 a meeting was held at Milwaukee Police District One, regarding incidents from District IV, located at 628 N Water Street. In attendance was Captain Diana Rowe, Sargent Chad Raden, City Attorney Rose Simon-Silva, Patsy Smith, Attorney Vince Bobbit, and myself.

Captain Rowe requested this meeting to discuss two violent incidents (PA-33's filed) which occurred where District IV was involved, and what proactive steps were being taken to deter this type of behavior from her customers in the future. The first security measure is to have an I.D. scanner installed, which Patsy stated to me at her initial application that she would have in place. Patsy stated this one thing that was overlooked when she opened, but will get this taken care of.

Captain Rowe then stressed the end of the night release of District VI's customers, and the past problems we have had with Club 618 Live releasing at the same time. A couple of solutions that were suggested are to do a staggered or early release. Patsy seemed to be receptive to both of these ideas.

We then spoke about security cameras. Patsy stated she currently has six inside, and two to three outside, and the footage is stored for seven days. It should be noted that my interview with her for the application, she stated footage would be stored for 30 days. It was brought to her attention that there are no cameras in the rear of the building, which cover the alley.

She was reminded to make sure the police are called when an incident occurs, which she acknowledged. She stated she has hired a new General Manager, but he does not have his manager's license yet. I gave Patsy my contact information, and informed her I would be happy to come to her business and inspect the changes when they're complete.

1	7.	167
		$\partial_{t} j$

MILWAUKEE	POLICE	DEPARTMENT

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14)

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police	Diana ROWE				
Business Name: District Address of Licensed Pren Business Phone: 414-61	nises: 628 N Water ST	Type of License: Clas	s B	1	District: 1
Violation / 🔀 Inciden	t#173060019	Date of Incide	nt: 11/01/2017		
Licensee or Manager on p	remises at time of violatio	n / incident? 🛛 Yes	No		
Licensee cooperative?	Yes 🗌 No (if no, expl	ain in narrative section)		
Licensee Notified by Offic	er: P.O. BOGUST		Date: 11/03/17	Time	: 8:39 PM
Licensee or Agent's Name Home Address: 1806 15	e: PATSY, Smith J ave South Milwauke	e 53172		Date of Birth: Home Phone:	08/30/52 414-614-7349
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address; Class S License Number;				Date of Birth: Home Phone:	
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:				Date of Birth: Home Phone:	
Licensed Person / Public Home Address: Class D License Number:	Pass. Vehicle, etc.:			Date of Birth: Home Phone:	
VIOLATION/IN	CIDENT – DESCRIBE	FACTS AND CIRC	UMSTANCES IN	NARRATIVE S	ECTION
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court E	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court D	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord, / Statue No.:		Date of Court D	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court D	
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Court E)ate:
Investigating Officer:	and to they was	Distr	ict / Bureau: /ソ N L	Date://	3/17
Co	mmanding Officer	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Date	
• maanaanaa ahaanaa ahaagaanaa ay ahaa	DISPO	SITION - FOR LICEN	ISING ONLY	yi ana yu, in in yi in yi in da a a	
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	.	Judge	Date
			J.	Y	

•••

This report is submitted by P.O. BOGUST assigned to District One, Power Shift, squad 1460 with my partner P.O. ANDERSON. On 11/02/2017 at 2:01 AM we responded to a shots fired call in the area of E Mason ST and N Broadway ST. While checking the area I made contact with Julius S BELL (10/16/89) who is employed by Hilton Gardens Inn as a valet. BELL stated at around 2:00 AM he heard approximately three to four shots fired down the street from his location, just north of the Hotel on N Broadway ST. After the shots were fired he saw a bunch of autos leaving the area at a high rate of speed. BELL pointed out several casing and broken glass to us.

At the same time a shooting victim showed up at St Mary's Hospital, Squad 1314 SGT SADOWSKI arrived at our location and it was determined that our scene was related to the shooting victim at the Hospital. Det GRETENHARDT arrived at the Hospital and was briefed by Sgt Jeffery LOGAN (Squad 1310) regarding cad#17306181 and was informed that the create time for said incident was 01:58. Sgt. LOGAN stated that the victim's name is MERSCHDORF, Nicole J (W/F, 06/28/1995). Sgt. LOGAN stated that the victim arrived at the hospital with two witnesses, Awmorreunce BROADWAY (B/M, 07/29/1994) and Jasmine L GIERACH (B/F, 11/06/1991).

I reviewed all the reports regarding the incident, while at the District Night Club an unknown B/M bought a round of drinks for the victim and her friends sometime during the night the suspect touched the victim's breast, the victim didn't tell anyone at the time about the incident. Later in the night when the club let out the situation escalated into a shooting between both parties at 649 N Broadway ST.

On 11/03/2017 I conducted follow up at talked with Salvatore G SAFINA (H/M, 07/27/73) he was working that night and helps run the establishment. He informed me that there were no problems in the Club that night and nobody was kicked out. He also explained how the bouncers work, at the end of the night all the bouncers stand in front of the bar and make sure the crowds disperse before going back inside to close up. On this night nobody reported any problem to him and he was unaware of the shooting until the next day. SAFINA gave video footage from the night to Detectives and has offered to help in any way. SAFINA made a point that we can have all the videos but the Detectives were only looking for the outside camera view. I was able to interview Bennie J MORRIS GREEN (B/M 06/29/79) who gave the same account, other than he stated he heard seven to eight shots and didn't really think much of it. I have observed this Clubs operations while being a Code Red Officer and know that all patrons both male and female are patted down prior to entry into the Club. Also from reading the reports both parties guns were at their cars and not in the club.

18-	୦୦ନ
1	κ

_PA-33E (Rev. 3/13)

٠.

13) **MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT** REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

, r

TO: Captain of Police	Diana ROWE			
Business Name: The Dis Address of Licensed Pren Business Phone: 414-61	nises: 628 N Water St.	Type of License: B Ta	wern	District: 1
🗌 Violation / 🔀 Inciden	t # 17-316-0028	Date of Incide	nt: 11-12-17	
Licensee or Manager on p	remises at time of violatio	n / Incident? 🔀 Yes	🗌 No	
Licensee cooperative?	Yes 🔲 No (if no, expl	ain in narrative section))	
Licensee Notified by Offic	er: P.O. Guadalupe RA	MIREZ-CE	Date 17	: 11-12- Time: 0235
Licensee or Agent's Name Home Address: 1806 15	e: SMITH-JAMES, Pate ^{In} Av, South Milwauk	sy ee, 531		Date of Birth: 08-30-42 Home Phone: 414-764-8883
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number:				Date of Birth: Home Phone:
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:				Date of Birth: Home Phone:
Licensed Person / Public Home Address: Class D License Number:	Pass. Vehicle, etc.:			Date of Birth: Home Phone:
VIOLATION/IN	<u> CIDENT - DESCRIBE</u>	FACTS AND CIRC	UMSTANCES IN	NARRATIVE SECTION
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:		on & Ord. / Statue No.:		Date of Birth: Court Date:
Investigating Officer: PO C	thristine GONZACEZ	ditte They Distri	ict/Bureau: Piskie JAN	
Co	mmanding Officer	······		Date
<u>,</u>	DISPO	SITION - FOR LICEN		
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	-LICENSE I	Judge Date
			Received	<u>81919</u>
	······································		Referred	
	······	······································	By SAC	still
			J	

This report is submitted by P.O. Christine GONZALEZ assigned to district 1, Late Power Shift as squad 1430 with P.O. Cullin WEISKOPF.

On Sunday, November 12, 2017 at 2:37am we were dispatched to 945 N 12th St (Mt Sinai ER) for a battery D.V. complaint. We arrived on scene at 2:58am. Upon arrival we spoke to the victim KNIGHT, Santana A (B/F, 9/10/86) who was in room 22, admitted at 1:54am and treated by PA Michael TURNER.

KNIGHT stated that she was going to meet family and friends out at the District Bar located at 628 N Water St in the city and county of Milwaukee. KNIGHT stated that she arrived around 11:10pm at 618 N Water St (618 bar) and was outside in line when her ex-boyfriend of about 2 years who she use to reside with for 2 months, RODGERS, Jonathan J (B/M, 02/01/84) walked up to her and tapped her on the shoulder and asked her to talk. KNIGHT stated that she told him no that they were not suppose to be around each other since they have an active domestic abuse injunction case #2016FA006834.

KNIGHT stated that RODGERS asked her to just speak for a few minutes. KNIGHT stated that she is afraid of RODGERS and that she did not want him to get upset so she agreed. KNIGHT stated that she was informed that this was the 618 bar not the district bar and walked with RODGERS over to the district bar at 628 N Water St where the incident occurred. KNIGHT stated that she was outside the bar around 11:15pm when she was talking with RODGERS and they started arguing. KNIGHT stated that RODGERS hit her with a closed fist about 10 times to the left side of her face and head causing pain, swelling and redness without her consent. KNIGHT stated that RODGERS pulled her hair and that she was smoking and tried to burn him with her cigarette.

KNIGHT stated that during the struggle her keys fell on the sidewalk and RODGERS picked them up. KNIGHT stated that security guards at 628 N Water St split them apart and would not help her get her keys or let her in to talk to her family and friends since they had just been fighting. KNIGHT stated that her cell phone was inside the vehicle where RODGERS went to. KNIGHT stated that she walked towards W Wisconsin Av on N Water St. KNIGHT stated that RODGERS pulled up and was honking at her and asking her to get in. KNIGHT stated that she got into the vehicle around Plankington and Wisconsin.

KNIGHT stated that when she was in the vehicle RODGERS was asking her about what guy she is talking to and she said that she was not talking to anybody. KNIGHT stated that they drove West bound on W Wisconsin Av and around N Old World Third St and W Wisconsin Av RODGERS started hitting her again several times on the left side of her body. KNIGHT stated that he hit her about 10 times in the head and face and she curled up into a ball where he continued to hit her now in the left side on her neck, shoulder, stomach and thigh causing more pain, swelling and redness.

KNIGHT stated that they kept driving West and then went North on N 6th St to State St and then to N 17th St where he stopped at N 17th St and W Highland. KNIGHT stated that RODGERS pulled over and again hit her in the face and she grabbed a bar for a car jack and hit him in the face. RODGERS then grabbed a porcelain plate from the back of the car and struck KNIGHT in the face causing a laceration to her upper left lip requiring stitches and also chipped 2 of her upper left teeth and one lower left tooth. KNIGHT stated that she did not give RODGERS permission to strike her and that she has pain and fears for her safety.

KNIGHT stated that she was able to get out of the car and ran towards some college age men and asked them to call the police and they just looked at her like they did not know what to do. KNIGHT

then saw a security guard for an apartment complex and asked to use his phone and she called her sister. KNIGHT stated that the security guard told her to call the police, but RODGERS was then walking back over and grabbed her by the arm and kept telling the security guard everything was fine and KNIGHT worried about her safety got back into the vehicle however told him that she would not sit by him and sat in the back seat.

KNIGHT stated that they drove to N 18th St and W Brown St when RODGERS pulled over and told her that he loved her. KNIGHT stated that they drove off and that she asked him for her phone back and RODGERS told her no because he did not want her to call the police. KNIGHT told RODGERS that she would not call the police and just asked him to take her home. KNIGHT stated that RODGERS kept driving and then stopped and pulled over at N 21st St and W Burleigh St where he got out of the car and came and sat in the back of the car and hugged KNIGHT and told her that he loved her. RODGERS then exited the car to go back to the drivers seat and she climbed over the seat and locked the doors and was rolling the window up when RODGERS reached in and tried to grab her hair but she leaned towards the passenger side so he could not grab her. KNIGHT stated that she put the car in reverse and then backed up and then she put it in drive and drove forward at which time RODGERS removed his arm and she drove off. KNIGHT stated that she went to her friends home around N 1st St and W Lloyd St, Lorencia BESTER (414-530-5372). KNIGHT stated that BESTER told her to go to the hospital and so she did.

When we arrived KNIGHT was upset and crying and looked fearful. KNIGHT stated that she had not been drinking and appeared that she had not been.

Squad 1412 Sgt. Gregory BORST, sq 1460 P.O. Ray BOGUST and sq 1440 P.O. Molly WELLMAN went to 2921 N 29th St at 3:51Am to check for the suspect. The squads arrived on scene at 4:03am and were unable to locate the suspect. There was no other location for us to check.

P.O. WEISKOPF broadcasted a description of the subject at 3:56am.

Squad 1360 P.O. James PITTMAN responded to the hospital and took 53 photographs of the victims injuries and the victim's vehicle which had the bar for the jack, broken plate and blood inside.

I called the D.V. hotline and spoke to Syreeta at 5:05am from the hospital and KNIGHT also spoke with her. The lethality assessment questions were asked to KNIGHT. KNIGHT was given all referrals and handouts.

KNIGHT and RODGERS have had 4 previous incidents and all were no processed. There is an active domestic abuse injunction case #2016FA006834. KNIGHT stated that RODGERS has stalking behaviors and spies on her. KNIGHT stated that there has not been any abuse to animals or her children.

P.O. WEISKOPF filed a temp want for RODGERS.

KNIGHT was ordered into the district attorney's office on Monday, November 13, 2017 at 1:30pm where I will meet her.

Follow up was conducted by P.O. Guadalupe RAMIREZ-CERVANTES this is his information regarding. This report is written by P.O. Guadalupe RAMIREZ-CERVANTES, assigned to the Neighborhood Task Force, Tactical Enforcement Unit.

On Sunday, 11-12-17, at approximately 02:35 PM, SQ. 762 (P.O. Robert WILKINSON and I) responded to 628 N Water St. (District on Water) to attempt to speak to any witnesses regarding the incident.

Upon arrival I knocked on the door and was greeted by the doorman Charles E. BARBEE (B/M, 09-08-74). I informed BARBEE of what had occurred at the night club and if he remembers any such incident occurring at the club. BARBEE stated that he does remember the two subjects in question.

Interview of Charles E. BARBEE (B/M, 09-08-74)

BARBEE stated that he remembers the Victim (Santana A KNIGHT, F/B, 09-10-86) and the suspect (Jonathan J RODGERS, B/M, 02-01-84) walking up to the club together. BARBEE stated that KNIGHT and RODGERS got in line and stood together. BARBEE stated that KNIGHT and RODGERS were talking together and he didn't notice anything odd. BARBEE stated that he observed RODGERS smoking inline, which is prohibited by the club. BARBEE stated that he informed RODGERS that he had to leave the line and that he wasn't going to be able to get in due to the type of hat he was wearing. BABEE stated that they do not allow any baseball style hats in the club.

BARBEE stated that KNIGHT and RODGERS then both left the line and stood off to the north of the club. BARBEE stated that he was occupied with the door and did not observed what happened between KNIGHT and RODGERS. BARBEE stated that the night was busy with several parties attending the club that night so he kept going in and out. BARBEE stated that by the time he was aware that something had occurred, RODGERS was already walking away southbound towards Michigan St alone. BARBEE stated that KNIGHT then approached one of the private armed security guards they have and asked him if he could help her get her keys back. BARBEE stated the private armed security armed security guard that she would need to get the police for that.

BARBEE stated that a large group of what he believed to be her friends then showed up. BARBEE stated that KNIGHT was unhappy and began walking way with her friends southbound towards Michigan ST. BARBEE Stated that they do have video surveillance cameras but none of their cameras reach the area where the incident occurred. BARBEE stated that they might however show them walking up together and them getting denied entry.

I then reviewed the security footage and was able to locate the incident. A copy of the video footage was emailed to my work email. The following is a synopsis of what occurred in the video footage. The complete video footage in its entirety is located on a compact disk, which was placed on police inventory # 17044008. It should be noted that the time on the footage is an hour ahead of true time.

11-11-2017 Sat 23:54:11 - KNIGHT and RODGERS can be observed turning the corner on E. Michigan St and N Water ST together.

11-11-2017 Sat 23:54:19 - RODGERS is observed locking arms with KNIGHT as they continue to walk northbound on the 600 block of N Water St.

11-11-2017 Sat 23:55:06 - KNIGHT and RODGERS get in line together

11-11-2017 Sat 23:55:34 - KNIGHT and RODGERS are observed sharing cigarette

11-11-2017 Sat 23:55:35 - BARBEE is observed approaching KNIGHT and RODGERS in regarding to the smoking and hat.

11-11-2017 Sat 23:55:42 - KNIGHT and RODGERS walk out of view of the surveillance camera

11-11-2017 Sat 23:57:54 - a large group arrives to the line. The group seems to pause and look at the direction of where KNIGHT and RODGERS were standing

11-11-2017 Sat 23:58:08 - Armed security guards observed something and at the same time an individual in line is attempting to get their attention

11-11-2017 Sat 23:58:10 - Armed security begins to run towards the incident

11-11-2017 Sat 23:58:15 - A club security guard begins to walk towards the incident

11-11-2017 Sat 23:58:31- RODGERS is observed walking back into view as he walks away southbound alone

11-11-2017 Sat 23:58:56 - two individuals in line jokingly act out what happened out of the view of the camera.

11-11-2017 Sat 23:59:02 - KNIGHT is observed walking back into view holding on to her head and approaches security

11-11-2017 Sat 23:59:32 - KNIGHT meets up with her group of friends and begins to walk away southbound with them.

The private armed security officers and the door security guard that observed the incident had already left and went home for the night. I did attempt to contact the private security guards at their business phone number but I did not receive an answer. A voicemail was left to contact me.

The District Bar never called the police to report the incident.

PA-33E (Rev. 1/14))
----------	------------	---

MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT

e •

REPORT OF INCIDENTS INVOLVING LICENSED PERSONS OR PREMISES

TO: Captain of Police	Diana ROWE			
Business Name: District Address of Licensed Pren Business Phone: 614-73	nises: 628 N Water	Type of License: Class B		District: 1
Violation / 🛛 Inciden	t # 4 th Degree S.A.	Date of Incident: 12	14/2017	
Licensee or Manager on p	remises at time of violatic	on / incident? 🗌 Yes 🛛 No	>	
Licensee cooperative?	Yes 🛄 No (if no, expl	iain in narrative section)		
Licensee Notified by Offic	er:	Date:	Ti	me:
Licensee or Agent's Name Home Address: 1806 15		ee 53172		h: 08/30/1952 le: 414-614-7349
Co-Licensee Name: Home Address: Class S License Number:			Date of Birt Home Phon	
Bartender Name: Home Address: Class D License Number:			Date of Birt Home Phon	
Licensed Person / Public Home Address: Class D License Number:	Pass. Vehicle, etc.:		Date of Birt Home Phon	
VIOLATION/IN	<u> CIDENT – DESCRIBE</u>	EFACTS AND CIRCUMS	TANCES IN NARRATIVE	SECTION
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	ion & Ord. / Statue No.:		e of Birth: rt Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	ion & Ord. / Statue No.:		e of Birth: rt Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	ion & Ord. / Statue No.:		of Birth: rt Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violati	ion & Ord. / Statue No.:		e of Birth: rt Date:
Name of Person Cited: Citation Number:	Violat	Ion & Ord. / Statue No.:	Cou	e of Birth: rt Date:
Investigating Officer:	Ju Ron	District / Bu		. 01/08/17
Co	mmanding Officer	SITION FOR LICENSING	Date	
Citation No.	Case Number	Disposition	Judge	Date
		LICEN	SE INVESTIGATION	
		Receive	ed	Example Mandel Share
		Referre	d	
		By	+CIFL	
		J	1	

15-004 7A

This report is written by PO SANDERS-BARTA assigned to District One, Late Shift.

On Thursday, December 14th 2017 at 3:07AM I (Squad 1396) was working as Municipal Court Security when a subject walked into the District to make a complaint of a Sexual Assault, IR# 17-348-0015.

I spoke with victim, Fabienne Therese Christine SPEED (W/F 12/25/1992). SPEED stated she was at a night club known as 'District On Water' located on 628 N Water St on 12/14/2017 when the assault took place.

SPEED said she was standing at the bar when she felt her dress being lifted from behind her. SPEED stated an unknown H/M had walked behind her and lifted her dress from her right and left hips, exposing her private areas. SPEED stated she was only wearing underwear under her dress. SPEED stated she turned towards the man and said, "What are you doing?" and he walked away.

The actions of the unknown subject embarrassed and humiliated SPEED. This incident also created a disturbance in the public setting due to its indecent and profane in nature. SPEED did not give consent for this action to occur.

SPEED stated this incident happened between the times of 1:15AM and 1:40AM.

SPEED said she does not know the suspect and did not talk to him prior to the incident.

SPEED's friend, Pamela VENEGAS (W/F 11/13/1994) was at the night club with SPEED at the time of the incident. VENEGAS said she danced with the subject before the incident occurred. VENEGAS said she has not seen the subject before this night and does not know any of his personal information.

SPEED made a complaint to the Security at the night club and said this created an argument between the unknown subject, security, and other patrons of the night club. SPEED said the unknown subject eventually left the bar or was asked to leave.

SPEED and VENEGAS stated they saw the unknown subject return to the night club at the time of bar closing but he did not see them.

SPEED and VENEGAS stated they have friends who work at this night club and they do not believe the unknown subject is affiliated with the night club or any of its staff members.

The unknown male is described as a H/M, 45-50 years old, 5'8", with a heavy build. The subject appears to be balding and was wearing a black fedora hat at the time of the incident. The subject was also wearing a black peacoat with a dark colored striped shirt underneath. The subject had no facial hair or tattoos.

At no time did staff at this esablishment call police to report the incident. However, staff at this location allowed the subject to return into the establishment after this incident occurred and after the subject had been escorted out of the building.

On two occasions I attempted to conduct follow up at this location but the establishment appeared to be closed and no one was available to answer the door.



Thursday, February 22, 2018



Notice of Public Hearing

SMITH-JAMES, Patsy, Agent District IV at 628 N Water St

Class B Tavern, Public Entertainment Premises, and Food Dealer License Renewal Applications with Change of Entertainment Adding 12 Concerts

Tuesday, March 06, 2018 at 11:15 AM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place on 3/6/2018 at 11:15 AM, in Room 301-B, Third Floor, City Hall. If you wish, you may provide testimony at the hearing regarding the request; see below for further information. You are not required to attend the hearing. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing. Please review the information below and if you have further questions regarding this process, please contact the License Division at (414)-286-2238.

Important details for those wishing to provide information for the Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at the above time. Due to other hearings running longer than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to provide your testimony.

2. You must appear in person and testify as to matters that you have personally experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)

3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or the persons who signed the petition are present at the committee hearing and willing to testify).

4. Persons opposed to the license application are given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may testify after the opponents have finished.

5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.) 6. You may then provide testimony.

a. Include only information relating to the above license application.

b. Include only information you have personally witnessed or seen.

c. Provide concise and relevant information detailing how this business has affected or may affect the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.

d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify, the information you wish to share has already been provided to the committee, you may state that you agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in making its recommendation.

7. After giving your testimony, the members of the Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask questions regarding the testimony you have given or other factors relating to the license application.

8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to the above application your objection cannot be considered by the committee unless you personally testify at the hearing.

OCCUPANT	MAIL ADDRESS	CITY, STATE ZIP
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 611	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 606	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 610	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 607	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	624 N WATER ST	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 402	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 502	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 509	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 510	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 605	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 501	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 506	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 602	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 404	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 503	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 508	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 505	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 601	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 504	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 403	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 507	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 511	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 603	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 604	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 608	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 609	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202
CURRENT OCCUPANT	225 E MICHIGAN ST 401	MILWAUKEE, WI 53202

Total Records: 27 Radius: 300.0 feet and Center of Circle: 628 N Water St

2018-2019 Plan of Operation for 628 N WATER ST

-

1. Litter & Security Plans			
How are the grounds kept clean? 🛛 🕅 Sweep 🗌 Pressure Wash	K Pick Up Litter 🗌 Other:		
How often will grounds be cleaned?			
How are noise issues prevented and/or addressed? Kecurity KM			
Are there designated outdoor smoking areas? No Kyes If Yes	; Describe: in front		
Number of garbage cans: Inside Locations:	through out First Floor including Bathroom Front Hallway + Back Door		
Is a crowd control barrier used? No 🔀 Yes If Yes, Describe:			
Number of restrooms: 2 Plus & Kaice Name	e of solid waste contractor: WASTE MANAGEMUT		
Are there parking spaces on the premises? X No Yes If Yes, I	•		
Are there designated loading areas? No Yes If Yes, describe so			
Do you have security personnel on the premise? No X Yes If Ye AND What are their responsibilities? To have MAKe What security equipment do they use? SCANDU List their licensing, certification or training credentials:	NUT CUSTOMUS feel SASE + quiet vorbiely		
Are there security cameras? 🗌 No 💟 Tes If Yes, list all locations: 🖉			
Are searches and/or identification checks conducted upon entry?			
2. Percentage of Sales (must total 100%)			
Alcohol 72 % Food Sales 3/ %	Entertainment% Other%		
3. Businesses On The Premises (choose all that app	ک):		
	renience Store 🗹 Night Club 🔲 Liquor Store 🗗 Tavern 🔲 Sports Facility		
	te/Fraternal/Veterans' Club 🔲 Other:		
4. Hours of Operation and Age Restriction			
Are there any changes to the current hours of operation or age restriction? K No Yes If Yes, Describe: Please Note: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even one event or holiday (for example, St. Patrick's Day, Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license. Your hours of operation and age restriction are listed on your current license.			
5. Floor Plan and Capacity			
Are you requesting any changes to the floor plan or capacity? 💢 No 🗌 Yes If Yes, Describe:			
If requesting changes to the floor plan, submit a new floor plan with this application. Changes in floor plan include changing the location of tables, games, etc. within your current licensed premises. If your changes include adding any additional areas or square footage to your premises, or any renovations to the building will be done, a Permanent Extension of Premises application must be filed.			
6. Sidewalk Dining: Fee			
Are there any changes to the sidewalk dining site plan? 🗹 No 🗌 Yes 🛛 If Yes, submit an updated site plan with this application.			
7. Food License: FREST 7764 Fee: \$800.00	8. Weights and Measures: Fee:		
Your current food license includes the following food operations:DHS - MODERATE, Sales \$20,001 - \$200,000, Tavern Restauránt. Are there any changes to your food operations as listed above? X No Yes, if Yes, explain 			

¢

,

. 1

PUBLIC ENTERTAINMENT PREMISES SUPPLEMENTAL APPLICATION

ŧ

1. CURRENT APPROVE				
	nt have been approved for your curre	nt Public Entertainment Premises lice	anse	
			er(s), Patron Contests, Patrons Dancir	
Jukebox, Karaoke, 5 Amusement M		roetry headings, bancing by renorm	er(s), ration concests, rations baren	
Jukebuk, Karauke, 5 Amusement M	acinites			
2. ADDING ENTERTAIN	MENT		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
If applicable, check any entertainm ENTERTAINMENT IS LISTED ABOVE	ent you wish to add: ONLY CHECK EN	ITERTAINMENT TYPE(S) YOU ARE AD		
nstrumental Musicians	Bands	Battle of the Bands)`omedy Acts	
'sc Jockey	'agic Shows	oetry Readings)ancing by Performers	
🗌 Jukebox	Wrestling	tron Contests	Patrons Dancing	
Adult Entertainment/	araoke	Bowling Alley	Pool Tables	
Strippers/Erotic Dance		How many?	How many?	
Motion Pictures	Amusement Machines – How many?	Concerts	heatrical Performances	
How many screens?	How many?	Approx. # per year? $\int 2$	Approx. # per year?	
Other:		·		
No entertainment changes can take	e place until approved by Common Co	uncil and a new license has been issu	ed and posted on the premises.	
3. REMOVING ENTERT	AINMENT	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
If applicable, list any entertainment	; you wish to remove:			
4. PROMOTERS/SOUNI	OAMPLIFICATION			
	y of the entertainment? 🛛 🕅 No 🗌 ۱	es If Yes, Describe:		
At any time will sound amplification) be used? 🔲 No 🄀 Yes 🛛 If Yes, De	scribe: Speaket		
5. NOTARIZED SIGNATURE				
I understand that after the license has been issued, a change to the plan of operation will require a written request to change and approval from the Common Council.				
I agree to inform the City Clerk with	in 10 days of any substantial changes	in the information supplied in this ap	oplication.	
I understand that I shall not willfully refuse to provide the services offered under this license, or add charges or require deposits not required of the general public because of race, color, sex, religion, national origin or ancestry, age, handicap, lawful source of income, marital status, sexual orientation, gender identity or expression, familial status or the fact that a person is now or has been a member of the military service, whether dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seek such information as a condition of employment, or penalize any employee or discriminate in the selection of personnel for training or promotion on the basis of such information.				
I have knowledge of the City Ordinances currently regulating public entertainment, and understand that the license may be subject to suspension, non-renewal or revocation, if I violate any rule, law or regulation of the city of Milwaukee and State of Wisconsin.				
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFO	DRE ME	mine)		
SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME This ST day of FEBRUARY, 20 116. NO, Sole Proprietor, a Partner, or if a Corporation or LLC,				
(Clerk/Notary Public) My Commission Expires *Notary Seal must be affixed.	3/7/20	Sole Proprietor, a Pai the Agent must sign	rtner, or if a Corporation or LLC,	

CONSIN IN SCONSIN